

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,**

*Petitioner - Appellee,*

**NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING COMMITTEE,**

*Intervenor,*

v.

**BLUEFIELD HOSPITAL CO., LLC, d/b/a Bluefield Regional  
Medical Center; GREENBRIER VMC, LLC, d/b/a  
Greenbrier Valley Medical Center,**

*Respondents - Appellants.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING WITH  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

**Kaitlin A. Kaseta**  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
415 King Street  
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464  
(860) 307-3223

*Counsel for Appellants*

**Bryan T. Carmody**  
CARMODY & CARMODY LLP  
134 Evergreen Lane  
Glastonbury, CT 06033  
(203) 249-9287

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENT REGARDING NEED FOR REHEARING EN BANC.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
A. Proceedings Before the Board.....	1
B. Proceedings Before this Court.....	3
III. ARGUMENT AND ISSUE TO BE REVIEWED .....	5
A. Summary of Argument .....	5
B. Standard of Review .....	6
C. Argument.....	7
1. The Board’s Interpretation Conflicts with the Act.....	7
2. The Board’s Interpretation is Not Reasonable .....	9
3. The Board’s Unlawful Reliance Upon Waiver by Contract.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Bluefield Hospital Co.</u> , 361 NLRB No. 154 (2014) .....	2, 3
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<u>Durham School Services</u> , 361 NLRB No. 66 (2014).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<u>Hospital of Barstow, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 2016 WL 1720366 (2016).....	7, 9, 11, 12
<u>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	6, 8, 9, 10
<u>Media Gen. Operations, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 394 F.3d 207 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	6
<u>N.L.R.B. v. New Process Steel</u> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>North Carolina Wildlife Federation v. North Carolina Department of Transportation</u> , 677 F.3d 596 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	12
<u>Sam’s Club v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 173 F.3d 233 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	7
<u>SSC Mystic Operating Company, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4, 9, 10, 11
<u>UC Health v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statute:**

29 U.S.C. § 153(b)..... 1, 5, 8

**Regulation:**

29 C.F.R. 101.28 (2015) ..... 1, 4

**Other Authority:**

Board Casehandling Manual § 11364.5..... 1, 4
